Amounts recognised
 in the consolidated
 statement of other
 comprehensive income

於綜合其他全面收入表
 確認的款項

Net foreign exchange
 loss included
 in other income
 and gains - net

於其他收入及收益
 淨額確認的
 外匯虧損淨額

(263) —
Net foreign exchange
 (losses)/gains included
 in finance income - net

於融資收入淨額確認
 的外匯（虧損）╱
 收益淨額 (52,095) 32,759

Total net foreign
 exchange
  (losses)/gains
 recognised in profit
 before income tax
 for the period

於期內除所得稅前溢利
 確認的外匯（虧損）╱
 收益總淨額

(52,358) 32,759

3. 財務風險管理（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）

(i) 外匯風險（續）

於損益及其他全面
收入確認的款項

於年內在綜合其他
全面收入表確認下
列外匯相關款項：

2017  Annual Report  年度報告 191

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

綜合財務報表附註

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Cont’d)

(a) Market risk  (Cont’d)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (Cont’d)

Sensitivity

As shown in the table above, the Group is
primarily exposed to changes in HK$/RMB
exchange rates. The sensitivity of profit or loss
to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly
from the deposits denominated in HK$ in the PRC
subsidiaries, the functional currency of which is
RMB, and the deposits of the Company which are
denominated in RMB.

Impact on post tax profit
對稅後溢利的影響

2017 2016
2017年 2016年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

HK$/RMB exchange
 rate – increase 10%

港元兌人民幣匯率
 －上升10% (41,715) (50,044)

HK$/RMB exchange
 rate – decrease 10%

港元兌人民幣匯率
 －下降10% 41,715 50,044

3. 財務風險管理（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）

(i) 外匯風險（續）

敏感性

如上表所示，本集
團主要承受港元兌
人民幣匯率的變
動風險。損益對匯
率變動的敏感性主
要來自中國附屬公
司（該等附屬公司
的功能貨幣為人民
幣）港元存款及本
公司人民幣存款。

頤海國際控股有限公司  Yihai International Holding Ltd.192

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

綜合財務報表附註

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Cont’d)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, and
deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well
as credit exposures to wholesale and retail customers,
including outstanding receivables.

(i) Risk management

The Group is exposed to credit risk in relation to